
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  

MINISTRY OF TOURISM 

 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO.*45 

ANSWERED ON 06.02.2023 

 

SETTING UP OF CIHM IN ANDHRA PRADESH  

 

*45. SHRI LAVU SRI KRISHNA DEVARAYALU: 

 

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the aims and objectives of Central Institutes of Hotel 

 Management (CIHMs) functioning in the country; 

(b)  whether it is true that there is only one CIHM in the united  Andhra 

Pradesh in Hyderabad; 

(c)  if so, whether the Ministry is considering setting up of CIHM in 

 Andhra Pradesh considering the current CIHM has gone to 

Telangana after the bifurcation of the  State; 

(d)  if so, the details thereof; and 

(e)  if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM           (SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY) 

 

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the table of the House.  

 

***** 

  



STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA STARRED 

QUESTION NO.*45 ANSWERED ON 06.02.2023 REGARDING SETTING UP 

OF CIHM IN ANDHRA PRADESH. 

 

(a): The aims and objectives of Central Institutes of Hotel Management 

(CIHMs) functioning in the country is to impart hospitality education, 

conduct training in hospitality skills. CIHM provides instructions and 

training in all the crafts and skills required for the efficient functioning of 

Hotel and Catering establishments of all kinds, both theoretical and 

applied and all related organizational and management techniques. 

 

(b): Yes, Sir. 

 

(c) to (e): 

• After the bifurcation of the united Andhra Pradesh, Ministry of 

Tourism, Government of India, has set-up a central Institute in 

hospitality at Tirupati in Andhra Pradesh in the name of Indian 

Culinary Institute (ICI), offering same hospitality courses as 

offered at Central Institutes of Hotel Management at Graduate 

level under National Council for Hotel Management & Catering 

Technology (NCHMCT) of Ministry of Tourism (MoT).  This 

Institute also conducts Under Graduate and Post Graduate 

degree programs in the field of Culinary Arts. 

• There is also one State Institute of Hotel Management (SIHM) 

at Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh set up with funding from MoT and 

offering hospitality courses under NCHMCT.  

• Indian Institute of Tourism & Travel Management (IITTM), an 

Autonomous Body under MoT, has a college at Nellore, Andhra 

Pradesh for Tourism Education and Training.  

• Further, another State Institute of Hotel Management at 

Kakinada has been sanctioned by Ministry of Tourism with 

funding support to the State Government of Andhra Pradesh for 

conducting hospitality courses under NCHMCT. 

 

***** 


